

TYRONE C. FAHNER

ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF ILLINOIS 160 NORTH LA SALLE STREET CHICAGO 60601



October 31, 1980

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esq. Conner & Moore 1747 Pennsylvanic Avenue, N.W. Suite 1050 Washington, D.C. 20006

> In The Matter Of: Nuclear Engineeri Company, Sheffield Illinois Low Leve Radioactive Waste Disposal Site, Docket No. 27-39 SC

Dear Mr. Conner:

TELEPHONE

793-3500

In accordance with our telephone conversation of this past week I have drafted a Stipulation regarding the deferring of the taking of depositions until after the completion of written discovery, and the deferring of State of Illinois' responses to NECO's discovery. If your client is agreeable, please sign the Stipulation and return it to me for filing.

KENNETH ANSPACE

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Control Division 188 West Randolph Street

Suite 2315

Chicago, Illinois 60601

[312] 793-2491

KA/sb Enclosure

cc: Service List

8011040379

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

THE SECOND SECON

IN THE MATTER OF:

NUCLEAR ENGINEERING COMPANY, Sheffield Illinois Lw Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Site

Docket No. 27-39 SC

STIPULATION

It is hereby stipulated by and between Intervenor, State of Illinois, and Applicant, Nuclear Engineering Company that:

- 1. Pursuant to Board Order dated October 21, 1980, State of Illinois will continue all currently scheduled depositions directed against Nuclear Engineering Company and the current and former officers, agents, and employees thereof until after the completion of written or documentary discovery. Nuclear Engineering Company does not waive any of its previously filed objections to said depositions.
- 2. State of Illinois has until November 18, 1980 to file its response to Nuclear Engineering Company's Requests for Admissions, Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents to the State of Illinois.

TROY B. CONNER
Attorney for Applicant
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1050
Washington, D.C. 20006

KENNETH ANSPACH Assistant Attorney General

TYRONE C. FAHNER Attorney General State of Illinois Attorney for Intervenor

188 West Randolph Street Suite 2315 Chicago, Illinois 60601